Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, CA 95340

Ms. Espinosa:

Mi familia estd muy preocupada sobre el proyecto del centro de distribucién de Wal-Mart
que puede ser construido cerca de nuestra vecindad. Fuimos enojados de oir que la ciudad
no hizo caso de los deseos de algunos residentes que pidieron que el EIR sera escrito en
Espatiol.

Muchas de las personas en esta vecindad s6lo hablan en Espafiol, v sin la ciudad
ayudando traducir este documento muy grande, realmente no sabemos como este
proyecto nos afectara.

Hoy en América todas las clases de gobiernos deberian ver que vivimos en una sociedad
de differentes culturas y idiomas. Reservando el poder de comprender lo que pasa en el
Gobierno Municipal a algunas personas — pero no todas las personas —no es lo que

América es supuesta significar. El estudio deberfa ser hecho disponible en Espafiol - por
favor incluya mis comentarios parte de este registro publico sobre este proyecto.

daviem Avoorive
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English Transcription:

LETTER 3 (Corresponds with LETTER #374)

Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, Ca 95340

Ms Espinosa:

My family it’s very worried about the Wal-Mart distribution center project that could be
built close to our neighborhood. We are upset of listening that the city did nothing with
the wishes of some residents that ask the EIR to be written in Spanish.

Many of the persons in this neighborhood only speak Spanish, and without the city trying
to help translating this big document, we do not really know how this project will affect
us.

Today in America all the kinds of governments should see that we live in a society of
different cultures and languages. Reserving the power to comprehend what is happening
in the Municipal Government to some persons — but not all persons- it is not what
America is supposed to mean. The study should be made available in Spanish — please
include my comments in the public registry about this project.

Javier Arredondo
2499 E Gerard Ave #17
Merced CA 95341



10 de Abrit de 2009

Sefiorita Kim Espinosa

Directora de Planificacion, Ciudad de Merced
678 W. 18" Street

Merced, CA 95340

Estimada Sefiorita Espinosa:

Por qué no Merced hace copias del DEIR del centro de distribucién de Wal-Mart
en otras idiomas y no solamente en Inglés? Parece a mi que un asunto de este
tamafio que todos en la comunidad hablan de debia estar disponible para
residentes que Inglés no es su primero idioma. Deje a cada uno participar en el
proceso, leer el reporte y haga sus propias comentarios sobre este proyecto.

Gracias,

JAvtEﬁ ARREDOHD (=]

Kdr 9-9 E. GF‘RAHD Ave . 17

Mr_RQED C.A 9 55‘”
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English Transcription:

LETTER 6 (Corresponds with LETTER #37B)

Miss Kim Espinosa

Planning Director, City of Merced
678 West 18" Street

Merced, Ca 95340

April 10, 2009
Dear Miss Espinosa:

Why Merced does not make copies of the Wal-Mart distribution center DEIR in other
languages and not only English? Seems to me that a subject of this size that everybody in
the community its talking about should be available for residents that English its not their
first language. Let everyone participate in the process, read the report and make your
own comments about the project.

Thanks,
Javier Arredondo

2499 E. Gerard Ave #17
Merced CA 95341



23 de Marzo

Sefiora Kim Espinoza

Ciudad de Merced
Departamento de Planificacidn
678 West 18™ Street

Merced, CA

de 2009

95340

Sefiora Espinoza,

Yo urgo que

tu y la ciudad hagan desponible el DEIR del

centro de distribucidn de Wal-Mart en otras idiomas que

Inglés. Hay
idiomas que
ptublicos en
tomar parte
y no quiero

mucha gente en nuestra ciudad que ley otras
Inglés y si usted no hace los documentos

otros idiomas, usted no esta permitetendo todos
en este proceso. Estoy orgulloso de esta ciudad
ver Merced abandonar a residentes en la

oscuridad. Esto solamente no parece como algo justo de

hacer.

Gracias,

LJ.(JAvtEa A’RﬁEDONDO

..JAVJ_F—‘R AT%RE-DCBNDG.

.24‘"99 E GERARD}_AVE-.:H: 7

.r4ERCED),Cf\.9554‘.
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LETTER 7 (Corresponds with LETTER #37C)

Misses Kim Espinoza
City of Merced
Planning Department
678 West 18" Street
Merced, Ca 95340

March 23, 2009
Misses Espinoza,

I urgently ask you and the city make the Wal-Mart distribution center DEIR available in
other languages besides English. There is many people in our city that reads other
languages besides English and if you do not make the documents public in other
languages, you are not permitting everybody to take part on this process. I'm proud of
this city and I do not want to see Merced abandon its residents in the dark. This does not
look like something fair to do.

Thanks,
J. Javier Arredondo

2499 E. Gerard Ave #17
Merced CA 95341



14 de Abril de 2009

Ms. Kim Espinoza

Ciudad de Merced Departamento de Planificacion
678 W. 18™ Street

Merced, CA 95340

37D

ECEIVE

APR 27 2009

CIY OF MERCED

PLANNING DEPT.

— PLANNINGDEPT. |

Estoy decepcionado por la falta de alcace a la comunidad de Latinos que habla Espaitol.
Yo no estuve consciente que habia atin reporte sobre los impactos ambientales del centro
de distribucién hasta que recibe un envio por correo en Inglés y Espaiiol anunciando que
el reporte fue liberado. El correo fue enviado por un grupo en la ciudad. Estoy agradacedo
que ellos fueron amables para notificarme. Es triste que la ciudad no pudo informarnos.

Pero me molesta que el reporte est4 solo disponible en Inglés. Por qué no trataria usted
hacer esta informacion mas accesible a la gente que no habla Inglés? Es vergonzoso.
Espero que usted pensara de esto la proxima vez que usted tiene informacién importante

para compartir con la comunidad.

Sinceramente,

Javen Awnesonos
2499 E. Gernarn, Ave. #11
Mercen, CA. 95941
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LETTER 8 (Cdrresponds with LETTER #37, D)

April 14 2009

Ms. Kim Espinoza

City of Merced Planning Department
678 W. 18" St

Merced, CA 95340

I am disappointed by the lack of reach to the Latino Community that speaks Spanish. I
was not aware that there was a report on the environmental impact of the distribution
center until I received mail in English and Spanish announcing the report. The mail was
sent by a group in the city. I am thankful that they were kind enough to let me know. It’s
sad that the city could not inform us.

But it upsets me that the report its only available in English. Why would not you make
this information more accessible to the people who do not speak English? It’s
embarrassing. [ hope that you will think this next time that you have important
information to share with the community.

Sincerely,

Jose Javier Arredondo
Javier Arredondo

2499 E. Gerard Ave # 17
Merced CA 95341
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23 de Marzo de 2009 E @ E ” V E
Sefiora Kim Espinosa :
Departamento de Planificacion _
Ciudad de Merced APR 27 2009
678 West 18" Street
Merced, CA 95340 T EROED
Estimada Sefiora Espinosa,

Animo la cindad a proporcionar unos, si no todo, del centro de distribucién de Wal-Mart
DEIR en Espaifiol. Esto es un proyecto grande para Merced y es un estudio importante.
Es algo que impresionara la comunidad, asi que usted debe sentirse obligado a traducirlo
y permitir a la gente que solamente habla Espafiol ¢l proceso de comentar sobre el
proyecto.

Gracias,
EUNS Garord S #18
Moed, Co
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LETTER 9 (Corresponds with LETTER #61 )

March 23 2009

Misses Kim Espinosa
Planning Department
City of Merced

678 West 18™ St
Merced CA 95340

Dear Misses Espinosa,

I encourage the city to provide some, if not all, the Wal-Mart distribution center DEIR in
Spanish. This a big project for Merced and it’s an important study. It’s something that
will impress the community, therefore you must feel obligated to translate and allow the
people that only speaks Spanish in the comments process for this project.

Thanks,

Edoardo Carmona
2499 E. Gerard Sp#18
Merced CA



ECEIVE
Kim Espinosa, Directora de Planificacion B
Ciudad de Merced Departamento de Planificacién APR 27 2009
678 West 18" Street
Merced, CA 95340 S R TS
PLANNING DEPT.

Re: El Reporte del Impacto Ambiental de Wal-Mart

Kim Espinosa,

iPor qué serd que guias de votante, formas de DMV, formas médicos y formas de IRS
son escritos en muchos idiomas differentes estos dias, pero el reporte del impacto
ambiental de Wal-Mart no es? ;Como puede la cuidad privar el derecho de la gente que
no habla Inglés por no traducir ninguna parte de esto en Espafiol?

Nadie gustaria vivir al lado de un grande edificio feo industrial como esto, pero es muy
conveniente para descargar esta cosa donde minorias viven para que sea aprobado antes
que nuestra comunidad comprenda realmente lo que la ciudad y Wal-Mart tienen

planeado.

Haga lo que es el razén y permite que las minorfas estén aparte de un proceso
VERDADERO.

Fefno\v@o QRECLO
8@5’& Beal Q_UU@‘(@
ﬂ»—n i d o ﬁom%
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English Transcription:

LETTER 3 (Corresponds with LETTER #95)

Kim Espinosa, Planning Director
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, Ca 95340

RE: Wal-Mart Environmental Immpact Report
Kim Espinosa,

Why would it be that voting guides, DMV forms, medical forms and IRS forms are
written in many different languages these days, but the Wal-Mart’s environmental impact
report it is not? How could the city deprive the right of the people who do not speak
English by not translating any of it in Spanish?

Nobody would like to live next to a big ugly industrial building like this, but it is very
convenient to discharge this thing where minorities live to be approved before our
community really understands what the City and Wal-Mart had planned.

Do what is right and permit the minorities to be part of a TRUE process.
Fernando Garcia

3042 Bellevue Rd.
Atwater CA 95301



Kim Espinoza, Directora de Planificacién

Ciudad de Merced Departamento de Planificacién
678 West 18th Street

Merced, CA 95340

Sefiorita Espinoza:

Es decepcionante y triste que la ciudad de Merced no hara ninguna parte del
estudio del centro de distribucién de Wal-Mart disponible en Espafiol. Hay
una grande minoria de gente en el sur de Merced y nosotros somos quien va
vivir cada dia con los impactos de este proyecto, pero cuande viene el tiempo
para tener acceso a documentos de la ciudad somos dejados del proceso por
nuestro propio Gobierno Municipal.

El concilio deberia tratar a las familias que hablan Espafiol con mas respeto y
empezar a tener los documentos de la ciudad en diferentes idiomas.

Grotma \ambarer
el ( S CO# Pee
m@rccol cA 9524

e Jarbo~
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English Transcription:

LETTER 12 (Corresponds with LE TTER #127B)

Miss Espinoza:

It is disappointing and sad that the City of Merced will not make any part of the study of
the Wal-Mart distribution center available in Spanish. There is a big minority of people
in South Merced and we are ones that will live with the project’s impact, but when the
time comes to have access to city documents our own municipal government lets us out
of the process.

The council should treat the families that speak Spanish with more respect and start to
have the city documents in different languages.

Cristina Lambaren
241 S. Coffee
Merced Ca 95341



Kim Espinosa

Directora de Plamficacion

Ciudad de Merced Departamento de Planificacién
678 West 18™ Street

Merced, CA 95340

Ms. Espinosa:

Mis nifios van a la escuela en la misma vecindad que Wal-Mart quiere poner su centro de
transporte para camién. Estoy muy preocupado sobre que seguros estan los caminos
cuando los nifios caminan a la escuela y cuando otros padres manijan sus carros llenos de
nifios en las calles Childs y Gerard. Esto parece ser un lugar muy malo para este proyecto
y no entiendo por qué no hay otro lugar como ¢l otro lado de la carretera 99 donde ellos
pueden construir pero no hara dafio a esta vecindad.

Yo también estoy preocupado c6mo la ciudad trata el vecindario con este estudio.
Estamos en tiempos duros aqui y nuestros valores de propiedad han caido mucho. ;Si
usted construye esto, como pueden subir los valores otra vez? Muchas de las personas
aqui sélo hablan Espafiol y no saben lo que este proyecto hard. Mas necesidades
necesitan hacer hechos por el Departamento de Planificacién para incluir a residentes
Latinos en este proceso, quizas un foro en Espafiol para la comunidad o un estudio en
Espafiol del EIR, para hacerlo un poco maés facil para personas que siempre estan dejado
fuera del proceso politico. :

Gracias por su consideracion.

Cr[&lc ne \@m)ooum
gt = Cotlee
m@r‘ced oA 75 g4l

5 Fandbol

- Quiero que esta carta sca incluida con las otras cartas de comentario del EIR para la
consideracion del final EIR.
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LETTER 13 (Corresponds with LETTER #127C)

Kim Espinosa

Planning Director

City of Merced Planning Department
678 W. 18™ Street

Merced CA 95340

Ms. Espinosa:

My kids attend the school in the same neighborhood were Wal-Mart wants to build its
truck transport center. I am very worried about how safe the roads are when the kids
walk to school and when other parents drive their cars full of kids on Childs and Gerard
Streets. This seems like a bad place for this project and I do not understand why they do
not built in the other side of Highway 99 where there will not be damage to the
neighborhood.

I am also worried how the city treats the neighborhood with the study. We are in hard
times here and our property values have fallen a lot. If you build this, how could the
values go up again? Many of the persons here only speak Spanish and they do not know
what this project will do. More needs to be done by the Planning Department to include
Latino residents in this process, maybe a Spanish forum for the community or a study of
the FIR in Spanish, to make it easier for persons that always have been left out of the
political process.

Thank you for you consideration. -

Cristina Lambaren
241 S Coffee
Merced Ca 95341

P.S.- I want this letter to be included with the other letters of the EIR for the final
consideration of the EIR.



Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, CA 95340

CITY OF MERCE
D
PLANNING DEPT

Sefiora Espinosa:

En el siglo XXI (21") la gente que solo habla Espafiol debenden de tener mds acceso a
los documentos importantes del gobierno como el EIR sobre el centro de distribucion de
Wal-Mart. Cuando el Gobierno municipal no dijo mds tiempo para la revision y no hizo
nada para hacer un documento en Espariol, se enojé muchos Latinos en esta comunidad
que trabaja duro, paga sus impuestos y sélo piden sus derechos al Gobierno.

El Departamento de planificacion debe encuentrar ayuda para arreglar este problema.
La gente mds afectada por el proyecto son los que necesitan mds acceso al las idiomas
alternativas. El Estado de California deberia exigir que ciudades como Merced deben de
tener sus documentos importantes puiblicos en otras idiomas para que tenganos un
honesto y abierto proceso.
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LETTER 11 (Corresponds with LETTER #129B)

Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, CA 95340

Misses Espinosa:

In the XXT (21%) century the people that only speak Spanish should have more access to
important government documents like the EIR about the Wal-Mart distribution center.
‘When the municipal government did not gave more time for the revision and did not do
anything to make the document in Spanish, many Latinos were upset in this community
they work hard, pay taxes and only ask their rights to their government.

The planning department should find help to fix this problem. The people most affected
by the project are the ones that need more access to alternative languages. The State of
California should require that cities like Merced should have their important public
documents in other languages to have an open and honest process.

Jose Lambaren
241 S. Coffee St
Merced Ca 95341
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ECEIVE

Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department APR 27 2009
678 West 18™ Street

GITY OF MERCED

Sefiorita Espinosa:

El Gobierno Municipal hizo un decisién muy malo cuando rechazo hacer algo para
ayudar a la gente que nomas habla Espafiol a entender mas sobre el plan del centro de
distribucién para el EIR. Si no es permitido por la ley para escribir un reporte en Espafiol,
la ciudad deberia saber mejor que negar la peticién cuando aproximadamente un tercio de
la gente que vive aqui habla Espafiol. ;El EIR es suficiente duro para leer para una
persona que habla Inglés bien, que dificil pensa usted sobre este documento de mil
(1,000) paginas es para la gente que esta aprendiendo Inglés?

Este proyecto serd malo para nuestras casas y nuestros nifios, el trafico, calidad del aire y

asma y el ambiente - pero el tnico modo que muchas personas podria aprender de esto es
si Mer /pare la discriminacion de la idioma contra sus residentes Hispanos.

SA-\ MNQZ)
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LETTER 1 (Corresponds w_ith LETTER #145A)

Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, Ca 95340

Miss Espinosa:

The City Council made a bad decision when rejected something which was going to help
people who only speak Spanish to understand more the plan about the distribution center
EIR. Ifit is not allowed by the law to write the report on Spanish, the ¢ity should know
better that rejecting the petition when approximately a third of the people who live here
speaks Spanish. The EIR is hard enough to read to a person who knows English well,
how hard do you think it’s for people who are learning English to read (1000) pages.

This project would be bad for our homes and our kids, traffic jams, air quality, asthma
and environment — the only way that many persons would learn this if Merced stops
language discrimination against the Hispanic residents.

Alina Mendez
2285 Linden St
Atwater CA 95301



1458
| - ECEIVE
Kim Espinoza, Planning Manager

9
City of Merced Planning Department APR 27 20
678 West 18“‘ Street CITY OF MERCED

Merced, CA 95340 PLANNING DEPT.

Seiora Espinoza:

iLa gente que habla Espaiiol merecen tener una
informe en Espaiiol sobre el EIR del centro de
distribucion de Wal-Mart! iEs tiempo de tratar la

- comunidad Hispana de Merced el mismo como los
otros! o

@

2285 Crnden St

Alusbec co. g5301
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LETTER 2 (Corresponds with LETTER #1455)

Kim Espinoza, Planning Manager
City of Merced Planning Department
678 West 18" Street

Merced, Ca 95340

Misses Espinoza:

The people who speaks Spanish deserve to have an inform in Spanish about the Wal-Mart
EIR distribution center! Its time to treat the Hispanic community the same like the
others!

Alina Mendez
2285 Linden St
Atwater CA 95301
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English Transcription:
LETTER 14 (Corresponds with LETTER #151B)

CARLOS G. MIRAMONTES
128 SWEETWATER AVE
MERCED CA 95341

(209) 726-9329

To Whom It May Concern:

4-23-09

I am in disagreement with the Wal-Mart distribution center by the negative impact that it

will have in my family’s health.

Mi wife already has respiratory deficiency just like my son and some of my grand kids.

We will have to move of house and that will bring many problems.



2 de Abril de 2009

Kim Espinosa

Merced Department of Planning
City of Merced

678 West 18™ Street

Merced, CA 95340

CITY OF MERCED
PLANNING DEPT

Ms. Espinosa,

Estoy decepcionado para aprender que el estudio del centro de distribucién estd solo
disponible en una idioma. Merced hace un trabajo bueno de traducir los materiales que
contienen la importante informacion publica. ; Por lo menos podria usted hacer un
sumario de los resultados del reporte en otras idiomas? Siento que animaria a mas
personas a estar implicadas en el proceso y la discusion. ; Por qué no querria usted tener
la participacion de todas las comunidades en Merced?

Por favor incluye estos comentarios en el {inal reporte del EIR.

Sinceramente,

CARLOSHLIR AMONT %
179 SwesTwm ren. ave:
lor, S isomorde
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LETTER 15 (Corresponds with LETTER #151C)

April 2, 2009

Kim Espinosa

Merced Planning Department
City of Merced

678 West 18™ Street

Merced CA 95340

Ms. Espinosa,

T 'am disappointed to learn that the study of the distribution center its only available in one
language. Merced does a good job translating the materials that have important public
information. At least could you make a summary of the results of the report in other
languages? I feel the will encourage more persons to be involved in the process and the
arguments. Why would not you have the participation of all the communities in Merced?

Please include these comments in the EIR final report.
Sincerely,
Carlos Miramontes

178 Sweetwater Ave
Merced CA 95341



218
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Kim Espinosa, Directora de Planificacién spR 27 2009
Ciudad de Merced Departamento de Planificacidn e
678 West 18" Street

"CITY OF MERCED
Merced, CA 95340 L ANNING CEPT

Sefiorita Espinoza:

¢Por favor puido que la ciudad haga algo para hacer las
partes del Wal-Mart EIR disponibles en idiomas
diferentes? ;Quizés escriba una informe mas corto o méas
simple? Parece que tantas personas no podran comprender
lo que la propuesta dice, por lo menos pueden

comunicarse con minorias. | C:::%j
/ j /7/4 cvf//Zﬂ T W//7 A
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English Transcription:

LETTER 10 (Corresponds with LETTER #218)

Kim Espinosa, Planning Director
City of Merced Planning Department
678 W. 18" Street

Merced CA 95340.

Miss Espinoza:

I please ask the city to do something to make parts of the Wal-Mart EIR available in
different languages? Maybe write a shorter or simple inform? Seems that many persons
will not comprehend what the proposal states, at least you can communicate with
minorities.

1255 Carol Ave Merced CA 95341
Maria Villafan
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Environmental Impact Report has been translated by:

b A Ol

Juan Olmos

ﬂc{n/lﬁ'uq’ uﬁrﬂﬁ&f \(l

Title

5-5-049

Date

English Transcription:

Letter 4 (Corresponds with LETTER #239)

My name is Benigno Contreras I live at 387 Alvest Dr. Merced. CA 95341

I do not agree with the project because it will bring many diseases for everybody
especially the children and the older persons and persons with asthma. And will not let
you sleep comfortable for those of us that work. Also when you have an emergency and
you have to leave fast and you can’t because of the trucks.





